



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED
11-30-12
04:59 PM

Application of Neighbors for Smart Rail)
for Rehearing of Resolution SX-100 and)
for Oral Argument.)
_____)

Application 11-12-010
(Filed December 14, 2011)

**REPLY BRIEF OF
EXPOSITION METRO LINE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY**

NOSSAMAN LLP

Robert D. Thornton
Martin A. Mattes
Robert C. Horton
Mari R. Lane

50 California Street, 34th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 398-3600
Facsimile: (415) 398-2438
E-mail: mmattes@nossaman.com

Attorneys for EXPOSITION METRO
LINE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY

November 30, 2012

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
I. NFSR SPENDS MUCH OF ITS OPENING STATEMENT ATTACKING THE ADEQUACY OF THE PROJECT EIR BUT FAILS TO SHOW THAT THE COMMISSION HAS NOT DONE ITS DUTY AS A RESPONSIBLE AGENCY UNDER CEQA.....	1
II. NFSR HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED ANY DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS	5
III. NFSR FALSELY ASSERTS THAT EXPO AUTHORITY HAS NOT CONDUCTED A STUDY OF SAFETY HAZARDS.....	7
IV. NFSR CONFUSES THE COMMISSION’S PRACTICABILITY STANDARDS WITH EXPO AUTHORITY’S AND THE COMMISSION’S DUTIES UNDER CEQA.....	7
V. CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION CASES AND ORDERS

Application of Neighbors for Smart Rail for Rehearing of Resolution SX-100 and for Oral Argument, Decision 12-06-041..... 1

Re City of San Mateo, Decision 82-04-033, 8 CPUC 2d 572 (1982)..... 8

Resolution Granting the Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority Authorization Pursuant to Commission General Order 164-D to Construct 16 New At-Grade and 11 Grade-Separated Highway-Light Rail Transit Crossings as Part of the Exposition Corridor Light Rail Transit Project-Phase 2 Located in the Cities of Los Angeles and Santa Monica, Los Angeles County, Resolution SX-100, dated November 10, 2011 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9

Rules and Regulations Governing State Safety Oversight of Rail Fixed Guideway Systems, General Order No. 164-D, Amended May 3, 2007..... 5, 7

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Public Resources Code
Section 21000 *et seq.* (CEQA)..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9
Section §21002.1(d)..... 4

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION RULES AND RULINGS

Application of Neighbors for Smart Rail, A.11-12-010, Assigned Commissioner and ALJ’s Scoping Memorandum and Ruling, October 23, 2012..... 1
Ruling of ALJ Mason, November 15, 2012..... 1

Rules of Practice and Procedure,
Rule 13.11 1

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Neighbors for Smart Rail)	
for Rehearing of Resolution SX-100 and)	Application 11-12-010
for Oral Argument.)	(Filed December 14, 2011)
